

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK,  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and STATE OF  
VERMONT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States  
Department of Homeland Security*; UNITED STATES  
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES;  
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, *in his official capacity  
as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and  
Immigration Services*; and UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.  
19 Civ. 07777 (GBD)**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN  
SERVICES COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN  
FEDERATION, CATHOLIC CHARITIES  
COMMUNITY SERVICES, and CATHOLIC LEGAL  
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN CUCCINELLI, *in his official capacity as Acting  
Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration  
Services*; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; KEVIN K.  
McALEENAN, *in his official capacity as Acting  
Secretary of Homeland Security*; and UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.  
19 Civ. 07993 (GBD)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. History of “Public Charge” ..... 3

    A. The Original Meaning of “Public Charge” Referred to a Narrow Class of Persons Unable to Care for Themselves ..... 3

    B. Administrative Decisions for Nearly a Century Affirm That Mere Receipt of Public Benefits Does Not Render the Recipient a Public Charge ..... 5

    C. Congress Has Approved Administrative Interpretations by Repeatedly Reenacting the Public Charge Provisions of the INA Without Relevant Change ..... 8

    D. Administrative Field Guidance from 1999 Confirmed the Settled Interpretation of Public Charge.....11

II. DHS’s “Public Charge” Rule.....12

    A. The Rule .....12

    B. The Rule’s Development .....14

    C. Consequences of the Rule.....14

ARGUMENT .....15

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Justiciable.....15

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing .....16

        1. The Governmental Plaintiffs Have Standing .....16

            (a) The Rule will cause the Governmental Plaintiffs’ residents to disenroll from and forgo public benefits, imposing direct costs and harms on the Governmental Plaintiffs and damaging their economies .....16

            (b) The Rule will cause the Governmental Plaintiffs to expend significant resources to adjust their state and local run public benefits programs and combat confusion surrounding the Rule .....19

        2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing .....20

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Remain Ripe for Judicial Review .....23

    C. Plaintiffs Are Within the Zone-of-Interests.....24

        1. The Governmental Plaintiffs are Within the Zone-of-Interests.....24

        2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Are Within the Zone-of-Interests .....25

II. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that the Rule Violates the APA.....27

    A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Rule is Contrary to the INA .....27

        1. The Rule is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference .....27

        2. The Rule is Contrary to the Consistent Historical Interpretation of “Public Charge” that Congress Has Repeatedly Approved .....29

3. The Rule Expands Public Charge Far Beyond the Bounds of the Term’s Historical Meaning and Reasonable Interpretation .....	32
4. Congressional Enactments Do Not Justify Overriding Congress’s Decision not to Redefine “Public Charge” .....	33
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that DHS Lacks Statutory Authority to Promulgate the Rule .....	37
C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that DHS’s Changes to Non-Immigrant Visa Programs Exceed its Statutory Authority.....	39
D. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Rule is Contrary to Law Because it is Unlawfully Retroactive .....	40
E. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Rule is Contrary to PRWORA.....	42
F. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Rule is Contrary to the SNAP Statute .....	43
G. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	45
1. DHS Fails to Offer A Reasonable Explanation for the Rule.....	45
2. The Public Charge Test Does Not Rationally Predict Self-Sufficiency .....	47
3. The Rule’s Aggregate-Counting System is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	50
4. The Rule Fails to Adequately Consider and Quantify Significant Harms.....	51
5. The Rule Relies on a Flawed Legal Interpretation of Administrative Precedent.....	53
H. The Rule’s Treatment of Individuals with Disabilities Is Contrary to the Rehabilitation Act, and Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	55
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Rule Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee in the Constitution .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	6
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Neilsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018) .....	26
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	32
<i>Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd. v. Alibabacoin Found.</i> , 2018 WL 5831320 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2018) .....	2
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	56
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948) .....	5
<i>Bank of America v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296, 1303-04 (2017) .....	25
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d. 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	26, 54, 60, 61
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	32
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	35
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018) .....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	32

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16, 18
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	2, 41
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) .....	60
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	58, 60, 61
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	59
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	46
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 18, 25, 56
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851) .....	4
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	61
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	24, 26

*Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Village of Pomona*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....24

*ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA*,  
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) .....39

*Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC*,  
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....28

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....60

*In re Day*,  
27 F. 678 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1886) .....4

*Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....1

*Dist. Hosp. Partners v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....52

*Doe v. Pfrommer*,  
148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998) .....56

*Doe v. Trump*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....26

*Dupler v. Portland*,  
421 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Me. 1976) .....44

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....26

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....28, 47

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....39

*FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016) .....52

*Fed’n for Am. Imm’gn Reform, Inc. v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....26

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....30

*Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*,  
557 U.S. 230 (2009).....31

*Foster v. Ctr. Twp. of La Porte Cty.*,  
527 F. Supp. 377 (N.D. Ind. 1981).....44

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 46, 53

*Gegiow v. Uhl*,  
239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....5

*Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC*,  
714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983) .....39

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....31

*Gooderham v. Adult & Family Servs. Div.*,  
667 P.2d 551 (Or. App. 1983) .....45

*Gresham v. Azar*,  
2020 WL 741278 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020) .....36

*Matter of Harutunian*,  
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974) ..... 6, 54, 55

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....21

*Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....31

*Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg*,  
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....56

*Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) .....40

*Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky*,  
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....5

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke*,  
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....54

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....52

*Ex Parte Kichmiriantz*,  
283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922).....7

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 2489 (2015).....27

*Leary v. United States*,  
395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....30

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in chambers).....26

*Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....54

*Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli*,  
2019 WL 6498283 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019)..... 2, 16

*Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli*,  
2019 WL 5484638 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019) ..... passim

*United States ex rel. Mantler v. Comm’r of Immigration*,  
3 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1924).....5

*Matter of Martinez-Lopez*,  
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; A.G. 1964).....6

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 25, 27

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump*,  
2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019) .....20, 23, 25, 59

*McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.*,  
989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993) .....42

*MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....28

*Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....52

*Ex Parte Mitchell*,  
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....5

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 48, 52

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....41

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 23, 24

*U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....19

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....21, 23, 27

*Matter of Perez*,  
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974) .....6

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n.*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....52

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 58, 61

*Rich v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
939 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... passim

*Richards v. Ashcroft*,  
400 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) .....30

*Rock of Ages Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999) .....41

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....35

*Rodway v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....45

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....61

*Ross v. Bank of Am.*,  
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) .....24

*Saget v. Trump*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 59, 60

*Sarango v. Attorney General of the United States*,  
651 F.3d 380, 385 (3d Cir. 2011).....39

*CFTC v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....31

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....58

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....31

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....53

*Soskin v. Reinertson*,  
353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) .....43

*Tineo v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.*,  
937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019) .....58

*Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) .....32

*Trump v. Hawai’i*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....58

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....60

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
2019 WL 6498250 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019)..... 1, 16

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... passim

*United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien*,  
588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009) .....31

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 25, 27

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 28, 34

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....60

*Matter of Vindman*,  
 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (B.I.A. 1977) ..... 6, 54, 55

*Wallis v. Mannara*,  
 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921) .....5

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....36

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,  
 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010) .....51

*United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.*,  
 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 60, 61

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....39

6 U.S.C. § 112.....38

6 U.S.C. § 202.....10, 38, 39

6 U.S.C. § 236.....39

6 U.S.C. § 251.....38

6 U.S.C. § 271..... 38, 39

6 U.S.C. § 451.....38

6 U.S.C. § 557.....38

7 U.S.C. § 2011 ..... 33, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....40

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....38

8 U.S.C. § 1159.....39

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1183a .....24

8 U.S.C. § 1184.....40

8 U.S.C. § 1601.....34

8 U.S.C. § 1601 ..... 34, 41

8 U.S.C. § 1612..... 9, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1613.....9

8 U.S.C. § 1641.....37

29 U.S.C. § 794.....55

42 U.S.C. § 5301 .....33

1891 Immigration Act, 51st Cong. ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084, § 1 .....4

Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-185, 112 Stat. 523.....44

Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134.....44

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) ..... passim

Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 ..... 3, 5, 30

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....8

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163..... passim

Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. (1996) ..... 10

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) ..... passim

Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, title I, § 101(g)(1), 119 Stat. 231, 305 (2005)..... 39

Rehabilitation Act..... 55, 56

Social Security Act.....49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 C.F.R. § 15.30 .....56

8 C.F.R. § 212.21 .....12, 13, 51

8 C.F.R. § 212.22 ..... 13, 42

8 C.F.R. § 214.1 .....13

13 Cong. Rec. 5106 (June 19, 1882) (statement of Rep. Reagan)..... 5, 25

13 Cong. Rec. 5108 (June 19, 1882) (statement of Rep. Van Voorhis) .....5

142 Cong. Rec. S11881-82 ..... 10

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999) ..... 11

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) ..... 11

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... passim

84 Fed. Reg. 1,006 (Feb. 1, 2019) .....49

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... passim

85 Fed. Reg. 10,586 (Feb. 25, 2020).....49

Arthur Cook *et al.*, *Immigration Laws of the U.S.* § 285 (1929) .....7

Black’s Law Dictionary .....7

Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Regulatory Impact Analysis* (Aug. 2019)..... 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....2

*Hearings on H.R. 12430 and H.R. 12222 before the H. Comm. on Agric.*, 91st  
 Cong., 1st Sess., Serial Q, Part 1 (1969).....44

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) ..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 95-464, at 246, *as reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1978, 2191).....45

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....8

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013) ..... 11
